
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, CCDS Tel: 9283 4057 
Email: email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat 
Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour 
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies  

 2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3  Proposals for new on-street Pay & Display locations:Traffic Regulation 
Order No.53/2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Transport & Environment is 
to consider the responses to the public consultation on proposals for new Pay 
& Display locations.  When objections are received to Traffic Regulation 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them and for decisions to be 
made at a formal committee meeting.   
 
(Appendix A sets out a summary of consultation responses.) 
 
RECOMMENDED That the Order is approved as formally advertised (no 
changes). 

 4  TRO 36/2014 Old Portsmouth (Pages 9 - 22) 

  The report by the Head of Transport & Environment is to consider the 
responses to the formal public consultation on proposals contained within 
this Traffic Regulation Order, which is a statutory requirement whenever 
comments are received regarding advertised proposals. 

 Appendix A: Public notice detailing the proposals 
 Appendix B: Plan of proposals 
 Appendix C: Summary of the responses received to the proposals 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To install 32 new on road parking spaces with 5 
additional off street spaces with the exception of parking space A2 (see 
appendix B) outside 108 Penny Street as originally advertised in the 
original TRO. 
 
 

 5  TRO 40/2014 Lidiard Gardens/Lower Drayton Lanes - parking restriction 
proposals (Pages 23 - 28) 

  The report by the Head of Transport & Environment is to consider the 
responses to the public consultation on the proposals, which is a statutory 
requirement of the Traffic Regulation Order process. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1)That the proposed double yellow lines on the south side of the bend 

in Lidiard Gardens is reduced by 10 metres, to retain 2 parking 
spaces; 

 
(2) That the proposed extension to the double yellow lines at the 

junction of Manor Mews is installed as advertised, as per residents' 
original requests. 

 

 6  Kimbolton Road and Lichfield Road one way traffic scheme (Pages 29 - 
36) 

  The report by the Head of Transport & Environment is to consider the 
implementation of a one way traffic scheme on Kimbolton and Lichfield road 
following requests by residents and local councillors and the result of the 
subsequent public consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(1) The Portfolio Holder for Traffic and Transportation approves the 



 
3 

expenditure and subsequent implementation of a one-way scheme 
on Kimbolton Road after a majority of residents voted in favour of 
doing so. 

 
(2) A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is made and advertised 

regarding the proposed implementation of a South to North one 
way traffic scheme. 

 
(3) Lichfield Road is monitored with the view to implementing a one 

way scheme in the future should it be deemed necessary and/or 
supported by residents. 

 

 7  Update to Southsea Town Centre Improvements : Osborne Road and 
Palmerston Road (Pages 37 - 42) 

  The report by the Head of Transport & Environment outlines the design 
changes to the junction of Palmerston Road. This report is an update to the 
previously approved Traffic &Transportation paper approved by the Portfolio 
Holder for Traffic and Transportation on the 24

th
 July 2014 for the Southsea 

Town Centre Improvements Osborne /Palmerston Road. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
 
(1) approves the amendments to the design of Osborne Road / 

Palmerston Road to accommodate a right hand turn from Palmerston 
Road into Osborne Road; 

 
(2) agrees that the necessary TRO is revised to incorporate the changes 
to Osborne Road and Palmerston Road as a result of the installation of a 
right hand turn. 

 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd October 2014 

Subject: 
 

Proposals for new on-street Pay & Display locations: 
Traffic Regulation Order No.53/2014 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens, Eastney & Craneswater, Fratton, St Jude,  
St Thomas 
 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council 
decision: 

Yes/No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
 To consider the responses to the public consultation on proposals for new Pay 
 & Display locations.  When objections are received to Traffic Regulation Orders, 
 it is a statutory requirement to consider them and for decisions to be made at a 
 formal committee meeting.   
 
 See Appendix A for summary of consultation responses. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the Order is approved as formally advertised (no changes). 
 
 
3. Background 
 
 Pay & Display facilities are regularly reviewed in the city. Pay & Display ensures 
 on-street spaces have a regular turnover of vehicles so that all visitors have an 
 opportunity to find and enjoy the most sought after spaces in the city. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendation 
 
 The proposed changes aim to ensure better use of the kerb space / parking 

provision and to ensure where possible that the strategies to support the 
council's park and ride and sustainable transport objectives are met.  The 
proposal to extend the hours of operation within some Pay & Display areas from 
22 hours to 24 hours aims to achieve consistency across the city and simplify 
tariffs for motorists.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
 This report has undergone a preliminary equality impact assessment and there 
 are no equality issues arising from this report. 
 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1    The council, as traffic authority for the City of Portsmouth, may by order 
 designate parking places on highways in their area for vehicles or vehicles of 
 any class specified in the order and may make charges for vehicles left in such 
 parking places 
 
6.2      In determining what places can be so designated the council is required to  
 consider both the interests of traffic and those of the owners and occupiers of 
 adjoining property and in particular shall have regard to: 
 (a)  the need for maintaining the free flow of traffic  
 (b)  the need for maintaining reasonable access to premises and 
 (c)  the extent to which off-street parking accommodation is available in
[...]
treet proposal:  
Ward Councillor (Charles Dickens) 
 
I agree with the resident's comments above.  
We are in a residents' parking zone here, 
and some permit costs apply to park outside 
residents' homes. 
 
Queen Street has 1-hour parking anyway, 
apart from the unrestricted section outside 
Sarah Robinson House. 
Why should residents pay for permits and 
then pay to use Pay & Display when unable 
to park near their homes? Residents will be 
forced to park as far away as The Hard, 
which is unacceptable.  
The proposal will cause a great deal of 
congestion in the side streets, meaning 
residents have nowhere to park. 
Support local residents as well as 
businesses. 
 

Officer Comments 
 
 
See comments above.  
 
Queen Street does not fall within a parking 
zone; it has a variety of parking facilities to 
accommodate the variety of local needs. 
 
 

Page 4



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objection to Portland Road proposal:  
Parent of pupil at Portsmouth High School 
 
This proposal will have a significant impact 
on parents' ability to park at the 
beginning/end of the school day.  Currently, 
parents can park briefly in Portland Road to 
take their children to and from school, 
staying only for a short period.  They will not 
want to pay for such a brief stay and will look 
for alternative parking.  There are very 
spaces, with the number of parents parking 
near the school to see their children safely 
across the road. Vehicles are already parked 
on double yellow lines as there are no 
parking spaces available.  This proposal will 
lead to traffic safety issues and could cause 
an accident. Replacing the 1-hour limited 
waiting with parking fees would achieve very 
little. 

Officer comments 
 
 
Portland Road is close to the amenities of 
Palmerston Road precinct and Osborne 
etc, and many visitors will welcome the 
opportunity to park for longer than 1
[...]
s Square 
 
G) REASONS FOR ORDER 
 
The reason for these changes is to make better use of kerb space / parking provision and to 
ensure where possible that the strategies to support the council's park and ride and sustainable 
transport objectives are met.  The proposal to extend the hours of operation within some Pay & 
Display areas from 22 hours to 24 hours aims to achieve consistency across the city and 
simplify tariffs for motorists. 
 
A copy of the draft Order and a plan may be examined at the Information Desk, Ground Floor,  
Civic Offices, Portsmouth during normal office hours, and a copy of this Public Notice can be found 
on the City Council’s website - visit www.portsmouth.gov.uk and search "traffic regulation orders 
2014" 
 

SIMON MOON, Head of Transport and Environment 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of Report) 

Page 8

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Subject: 
 

TRO 36/2014: Old Portsmouth parking proposals 
23 October 2014 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 
1. Purpose of the report  
 

 To consider the responses to the formal public consultation on proposals contained 
 within this Traffic Regulation Order, which is a statutory requirement whenever 
 comments are received regarding advertised proposals. 

 Appendix A: Public notice detailing the proposals 
 Appendix B: Plan of proposals 
 Appendix C: Summary of the responses received to the proposals 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Install 32 new on road parking spaces with 5 additional off street spaces with the 

exception of parking space A2 (see appendix B) outside 108 Penny Street as 
originally advertised in the original TRO. 

 
3. Background 

 
 Following the proposed change
[...]
area, hence any new yellow lining 
will be 'primrose yellow' to mitigate this.  Whilst there are examples of echelon bays outside 
this TRO which have historically been positioned to be a 'reverse out' option, all echelon 
parking proposed in this TRO 36/2014 are in a 'reverse in' option, thus mitigating any 
objection to this specific TRO. This issue over reverse out echelon parking is a city wide 
issue and any lining amendments to areas of 'reverse out' echelon parking needs to be 
considered on a site by site basis. 

 

Page 22



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd October 2014 

Subject: 
 

Lidiard Gardens / Lower Drayton Lane (parking restriction 
proposals) 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney and Craneswater, Drayton and Farlington 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
 To consider the responses to the public consultation on the proposals, which is 

a statutory requirement of the Traffic Regulation Order process. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the proposed double yellow lines on the south side of the bend in 

Lidiard Gardens is reduced by 10 metres, to retain 2 parking spaces; 
 
2.2 That the proposed extension to the double yellow lines at the junction of 

Manor Mews is installed as advertised, as per residents' original requests. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Lidiard Gardens: Ward Councillors, acting on behalf of residents, requested that 

double yellow lines be considered on the bends at the eastern and western ends 
of the road.  Concerns were raised over the reduced visibility of oncoming traffic 
on the bends, caused by parked vehicles, and affecting road safety for motorists 
and pedestrians. 

 
3.2 Lower Drayton Lane:  Residents raised concerns over visibility of oncoming 

traffic when exiting Manor Mews onto Lower Drayton Lane, requesting an 
extension of the double yellow lines t
[...]
e of the road, where the parking 
currently causes the bend to be so dangerous.  The problem will reappear on the other 
side of the road, so it is necessary for double yellow lines on that side too.  When cars 
park on both sides it causes a very tight and dangerous slalom to negotiate. 
 
4. I agree with the double yellow lines.  Please also consider double yellow lines at the 
access to Nos. 34-39 to improve safety. 
 
5. Every night 1 or 2 cars park on this bend and sometimes all day as well.  This 
represents a danger to residents and could affect emergency vehicle access. 
 
6. Letter of support, signed by 19 residents - strong support for the extension to the double 
yellow lines as described.  There is a real need to restrict parking at these points, to 
prevent current inconsiderate parking, which impedes road safety and leaves little room to 
access the estate.  We would also welcome additional double yellow lines between the 
parking area after No. 49 and the walkway at the side of No.56 for the same reasons. 
 
Objections 
 
1. Don't extend the double yellow lines on the houses side; just put them on the wall side 
of the bend.  I've never seen any problems caused by that. 
 
2. I object to the overuse of double yellow lines.  There have not been any incidents in this 
road in 17 years caused by over-parking.  Motorists should be exercising caution when 
driving in residential roads in a heavily populated city.  Double yellow lines just push 
parking further along the road, decreasing parking opportunities overall.  Yellow lines at 
the eastern end is not necessary, but on one side it may regulate the area for parking, as it 
is of sufficient width. 
 
3. The access to the rear of our property is in Lidiard Gardens, and we often park there to 
gain access.  Double yellow lines could deny that and disadvantage us.  Parking in this 
area is responsible and there is enough off-road parking available.  Double yellow lines on 
both sides of the road is excessive, ideally it should be left as it is, but on one side if 
necessary.  This proposal is an example of poor traffic management. 
 
 
B. Lower Drayton Lane 

Page 26



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Support 
 
1. The double yellow lines should be extended both north and south on Lower Drayton 
Lane to provide sight lines when exiting Manor Mews.  Currently, when vans are parked 
close to the corner, one cannot see whether or not there is any traffic on Lower Drayton 
Lane until one’s vehicle is in the trafficked route. 
 
2. We like you to extend the double yellow lines by approximately 9ft either side of Lower 
Drayton Lane at the entrance to Manor Mews. The reason for this is that the line of sight 
for vehicles exiting Manor Mews is very limited. 
 
Objection 
 
1. The residents of Manor News should be more careful.  Losing a parking space does not 
consider Lower Drayton Lane residents' needs.  We are already inundated by cars 
associated with the businesses on Havant Road, all day and sometimes longer. 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transportation and Environment 
October 2014 

Subject: 
 

Kimbolton and Lichfield Road One-way Traffic Scheme 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transportation & Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins 

Key decision (over £250k): 
Budget & policy framework decision:  

No 
No 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To consider the implementation of a one-way traffic scheme on Kimbolton and 
Lichfield Road following requests by residents and local councillors and the 
result of the subsequent public consultation. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Portfolio Holder for Traffic and Transportation approves the 
expenditure and subsequent implementation of a one-way scheme on 
Kimbolton Road after a majority of residents voted in favour of doing so. 
 

2.2. That a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is made and advertised regarding 
the proposed implementation of a South to North one way traffic scheme. 

 
2.3. Lichfield Road is monitored with the view to implementing a one way 

scheme in the future should it be deemed necessary and/or supported by 
residents. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1. Kimbolton Road is a residential road in the Baffins area of Portsmouth. It is 
reported to be the longest uninterrupted residential road in Portsmouth with in 
excess of 120 properties arranged along both sides of carriageway. The 
arrangement of parking narrows the useable carriageway to one vehicle width 
when the parking provision is at capacity. 
 

3.2. Residents of Kimbolton Road and neighbouring Lichfield Road have expressed 
concerns that due to width of the road, passing oncoming vehicles can at times 
be difficult when the majority of parking spaces are occupied. On occasions, 
residents have reported being verbally abused by opposing drivers who have 
refused to co-operate in manoeuvring vehicles when reaching a pinch-point. 
This, on occasions, has developed into a protracted standoff between the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

opposing motorists. In an effort to eliminate these occurrences, local councillors 
requested a one-way traffic scheme be investigated. 
 

3.3. Residents of Kimbolton and Lichfield road were consulted on changing traffic 
flow from running two-way to one-way in July/August of this year. 
 

3.4. Consultation letters were sent out on July 10th 2014 with a response deadline of 
8th August; this gave a 4 week public consultation period. A strong response 
was received with 68% of delivered voting forms being returned. 

 
Residents were given the following three voting options: 
Option 1 - Do nothing. 
Option 2 - One-way southbound on Kimbolton Road and one-way northbound 
on Lichfield road. 
Option 3 - One-way northbound on Kimbolton Road and way one-way 
southbound on Lichfield road. 
(Option 3 was indicated on the letter to be the preference as it was considered 
less likely to encourage 'rat running'). 
 
As agreed with elected members, letters were only delivered to properties 
located on Kimbolton and Lichfield roads. Residents were asked to identify their 
Road, Property Number and Option choice. Residents were also given a section 
to provide additional comments. There were very few responses returned that 
failed to complete all the required sections of the form. 
 

3.5. 234 consultation letters were sent out with 160 letters returned; this represents 
a 68% response rate. Of the 160 responses, Lichfield Road supplied 65 
responses (41%) and Kimbolton Road supplied 94 responses (59%). 

 
3.6. Overall the responses were as follows: 

 Option 1 - 16% (43votes) 
 Option 2 - 14% (23votes) 
Option 3 - 69% (93votes) 
Of the two roads surveyed, Kimbolton Road had a response rate of 75% and 
Lichfield road a response rate of 65%. 
 

3.7. Kimbolton Road residents voted in favour of implementing a one way traffic 
scheme with Option 3 gaining a majority of 69% (65votes), Option 2 gained 
14% (13votes) and Option 1 (for no change) gained 16% (15votes).  

 
3.8. Residents of Lichfield Road had a split vote with 43% (28votes) choosing 

Option 3, 42% (27votes) choosing Option 1(no change) with the remaining 15% 
(10votes) choosing Option 2.  

 
3.9. Following a meeting between officers and the local ward councillors, a decision 

was made to seek approval to progress a south to north one-way scheme on 
Kimbolton Road. This option was the popular choice amongst residents and is 
likely to be well supported. As there was no consensus amongst residents living 
in Lichfield Road, the decision was taken not to progress a scheme. This road 
would continue to be monitored and considered for a one-way scheme in the 
future should it be deemed appropriate. 

Page 30



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
4.1. To prevent conflict between opposing vehicles and prevent the pos
[...]
nts 
to the design of Osborne Road / Palmerston Road to accommodate a right hand turn 
from Palmerston Road into Osborne Road 

 
2.2 To agree that the necessary TRO is revised to incorporate the changes to 
Osborne Road and Palmerston Road as a result of the installation of a right hand 
turn. 

 
3.  Background to update report following the approved T&T report of the 24th 

July 2014 
 

This report is an update to the T&T report that was submitted in July 2014. The T&T 
report in July 2014 stated that Palmerston Road would consist of a left turn only for 
vehicles travelling north to its junction with Osborne Road. The administration has 
considered the scheme further and has requested that Officers consider changes to the 
proposal which would have the effect of changing traffic movements at this junction. 
This update report is for the Portfolio Holder for Traffic and Transport to consider the 
Officer advice and recommendations on the proposals. The update is that vehicles will 
be able to now turn left and right of Palmerston Road at its junction with Osborne Road. 
The amended drawing HWI817-002-AQ - General Arrangement Rev F is attached to 
this update report. 

Decision Maker: 
 
Subject: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Traffic & Transportation 
 

Update to Traffic and Transportation for the Southsea Town Centre 
Improvements Osborne / Palmerston Road 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 
 

Date: 
 
Wards affected 
 
Key decision (Over £250k): 
 
Budget & policy framework 
Decision: 
 

 

14th October2014 
 

St Judes 
 

No 
 
 
No 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Report to Traffic & Transportation 
Update to Osborne Road and Palmerston Road 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4. Impact of Amended Design 

 
The impact of the change of vehicle movements on Palmerston Road at its junction 
with Osborne Road means that the following changes to the design are required: 

 

 The build-out to prevent the right hand turn out of Palmerston Road has be
[...]
 and planters are 
road side of the corduroy paving. This will be monitored throughout the experimental period 
and design changes made if necessary. The EIA has been updated to reflect the design 
changes. 
 

8. Legal implications 
 
There are no further legal implications in addition to the details provided in the T&T 
report of July 24th 2014. The experimental Traffic Regulation Order will be required to 
be updated to reflect the introduction of the right hand turn from Palmerston Road into 
Osborne Road. 
 
9. Finance implications 
 

Page 39



Report to Traffic & Transportation 
Update to Osborne Road and Palmerston Road 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

There are no additional financial implications as a result of the introduction of the right 
hand turn from Palmerston Road into Osborne Road. There will be a saving with 
design update as a result of the zebra crossing remaining in the existing location. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

………………………………………… 
Signed by Head of Transport & Environment Service 
 
 
Appendix:  Dwg no.HW817/002/AQ Rev F - Osborne Road General Arrangement  
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Portfolio Holder for Traffic and Transportation  

 

 
 
 
 

(End of Report) 

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Proposals for new on-street Pay & Display locations:Traffic Regulation Order No.53/2014
	4 TRO 36/2014 Old Portsmouth
	TRO 36 2014 Old Portsmouth Proposals Appendix A
	TRO 36 Appendix B - plan
	TRO 36 Appendix C - consultation responses

	5 TRO 40/2014 Lidiard Gardens/Lower Drayton Lanes - parking restriction proposals
	6 Kimbolton Road and Lichfield Road one way traffic scheme
	KIMBOLTON Appendix -Layout Plan

	7 Update to Southsea Town Centre Improvements : Osborne Road and Palmerston Road
	Osborne Road & Palmerston Road Appendix - General Arrangement Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome, at his meeting held on Thursday, 23 
October 2014 at 5.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Also Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg}
Councillor Ken Ferrett   }
Councillor Stuart Potter } Opposition Spokespersons

Ward Councillors - H Mason, L Stubbs & M Winnington

24. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence, with all spokespersons present.

25. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

None.

26. Proposals for new on-street Pay & Display locations:Traffic Regulation 
Order No.53/2014 (AI 3)

Councillor Stubbs made a deputation and has sent a summary directly to 
Councillor Ellcome as Cabinet Member as he had asked for people in his 
ward to forward their comments to him.  He had received comments regarding 
Henderson Road for which a decision on traffic calming had already been 
taken and some of the comments related to the raised tables and concerns 
that the Great South Run would be affected by them, a comment that 
Henderson Road should be made all 20 miles per hour, an objection that the 
pay and display should be limited to stay without charge, and another 
comment that double yellow lines were not necessary.  He asked that on the 
corner of the esplanade of the pay and display area where there was eight 
month coverage he hoped there could be similar seasonal restrictions.

Councillor Matthew Winnington also spoke as a ward councillor and had 
spoken to residents near Henderson Road regarding the use of community 
facilities (Cockleshell Gardens Community Centre and the Eastney Swimming 
Pool) who hoped there could be provision for a short stay of three hour 
parking without return before a charge was implemented.  

Councillor Ellcome had also heard from Councillor Foster regarding a 
concerned resident in Queen Street regarding the impact on residents and 
another from a member of staff at Portsmouth High School regarding the 
impact for parents wishing to drop children by the schools.



2

DECISION:
That the Order is approved as formally advertised with the exception 
that the restriction in Henderson Road be the same as for the seafront to 
enable free parking in the evening for use of the community facilities.

27. TRO 36/2014 Old Portsmouth (AI 4)

A deputation was made by Mr Dobson on behalf of the Friends of Old 
Portsmouth Association who wished to register his support in general for the 
city council trying to help ameliorate the impact on residential parking.  There 
were still concerns that this may not meet the expectation of residents to be 
able to park near their homes, especially near Spice Island, with visitors 
expected not only for the BAR project but also the ARTches project.  He felt 
that tourism should be managed by sustainable options and he questioned if 
DfT guidelines were being followed regarding the space from a junction for 
parking spaces to be provided to ensure safety and visibility.  There were also 
concerns of speeding in the area and the danger to pedestrians crossing the 
roads and public health with an increase in visitors leading to more pollution.

Councillor Ellcome reported on his discussions with the ward councillor 
regarding the issues at The Camber and with the Operations Manager of 
BAR.  The Head of Transport & Environment stressed that the Department for 
Transport (DfT) provided guidelines for interpretation regarding parking near 
junctions and this scheme did not need a request for a departure from 
regulations.  Councillor Ellcome thanked the deputation and agreed the 
double yellow lines should remain by the post box by Grand Parade and he 
asked the officers to update the meeting regarding the testing on site 
regarding the access to the parking bays near Quay House and garages, 
which had confirmed that these were accessible.

DECISION:
To install 32 new on road parking spaces with 5 additional off street 
spaces with the exception of parking space (see appendix B) outside 
108 Penny Street, and space B2b (see appendix B) at junction of High 
Street and Grand Parade as originally advertised in the original TRO.

28. TRO 40/2014 Lidiard Gardens/Lower Drayton Lanes - parking restriction 
proposals (AI 5)

A deputation was made by Councillor Winnington as ward councillor who 
welcomed the progress of this scheme taking into account the representations 
from members of the public who would support the double yellow lines which 
would improve safety and access for emergency vehicles.  He did however 
wish to raise that between number 49 and 56 of Lidiard Gardens where there 
was a public footpath the residents had problems with cars parking on the 
pavements who had requested that there be double yellow lines on the north 
side. Councillor Winnington would also asked that there be consideration of a 
dropped kerb on the north side. Councillor Ellcome responded that this could 
not be added to this traffic order but officers could look at whether this would 
be suitable for a future scheme.  



3

Councillor Stubbs also spoke as a ward councillor whose representation 
which had been sent to Councillor Ellcome, had included feedback with that 
regarding Henderson Road, and he raised the issue of visibility at the corners.  
It was noted that some residents were not using their designated parking 
spaces which if used could help with the residential parking problems.

DECISIONS:
(1) That the proposed double yellow lines on the south side of the 

bend in Lidiard Gardens is reduced by 10 metres, to retain 2 
parking spaces;

(2) That the proposed extension to the double yellow lines at the 
junction of Manor Mews is installed as advertised, as per 
residents' original requests.

29. Kimbolton Road and Lichfield Road one way traffic scheme (AI 6)

Councillor Stagg as opposition spokesperson and ward councillor welcomed 
this scheme which the residents particularly in Kimbolton Road had been 
asking for for a long time and felt that this would be wanted by Lichfield 
residents in the future once they could see the success of the scheme at 
Kimbolton Road.

DECISIONS:
(1) The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation approves 

expenditure and subsequent implementation of a one-way scheme 
on Kimbolton Road after a majority of residents voted in favour of 
doing so.

(2) A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is made and advertised 
regarding the proposed implementation of a South to North one 
way traffic scheme.

(3) Lichfield Road is monitored with the view to implementing a one 
way scheme in the future should it be deemed necessary and/or 
supported by residents.

30. Update to Southsea Town Centre Improvements : Osborne Road and 
Palmerston Road (AI 7)

The Assistant Head of Transport & Environment presented the update report and 
reported an email from Mr Cairns of the Disability Forum expressing his concerns 
and Councillor Ellcome stressed that the impact of the scheme would be 
monitored.

Councillor Hugh Mason spoke as a ward councillor whose points included 
concerns regarding the bus shelter being adequate for the elderly, the effect of 
moving the zebra crossing and the eyeline for pedestrians, requesting that there 
be signs in Osborne Road and Palmerston Road to say that the zebra crossing 



4

should be used and he raised concerns of residents in the south part of 
Palmerston Road regarding the informal taxi rank.

Councillor Ellcome said that moving the pedestrian crossing westwards there 
would be the best viewing line and he would ask the officers to look at the size of 
the bus shelter to see if discussions could take place with the bus company.  It 
was reported that the bus shelter would be improved and would have real time 
information displayed and discussions could take place with the bus companies 
regarding the size and suitability.  The Head of Transport & Environment 
undertook to look at the exact siting of the zebra to see if it could go further 
westwards which would need a risk assessment.  Discussion took place 
regarding the programme of works which may be delayed until January 2015 if 
the design was changed.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation

(1) approved the amendments to the design of Osborne Road / 
Palmerston Road to accommodate a right hand turn from Palmerston 
Road into Osborne Road;

(2) agreed that the necessary TRO is revised to incorporate the changes 
to Osborne Road and Palmerston Road as a result of the installation 
of a right hand turn.

(3) Requested that the Head of Transport & Environment take the 
opportunity to make improvements to the design/layout for the zebra 
crossing.

The meeting concluded at 6.10 pm.

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


